1/12/2021 Email - Paul McGarry - Outlook

FW: Merantum's demise

Louise Round <Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>
Thu 17/12/2020 7:50

To: Chris Lee <Chris.Lee@merton.gov.uk>; James McGinlay <James.McGinlay@merton.gov.uk>
fyi

Louise Round

Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership
Gifford House, 67c¢ St Helier Avenue, Morden, SM4 6HY
DX: 161030 Morden 3

Tel: 020 8545 3380

From: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 18:47

To: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>; Louise Round
<Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>

Cc: Councillor Stephen Crowe <Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Merantum's demise

Thanks Peter
Yours ever
Paul

Councillor Paul Kohler
Trinity Ward

Merton Council

Liberal Democrat Group

Any personal data or special categories of personal data than you have supplied for the
purpose of dealing with your query will be processed in accordance with my privacy policy
which is available here.

From: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 18:17

To: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>; Louise Round <Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>
Cc: Councillor Stephen Crowe <Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Merantum's demise

Hi Paul

I've asked the queson of our Leader who has p&gésgilo call me back.
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Peter

From: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 17:02

To: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>; Louise Round
<Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>

Cc: Councillor Stephen Crowe <Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Merantum's demise

Hi Peter
Let's be a bit bolder!

Here's the chance to show how scrun y can play an independent and construcv e role in decision
making. The fact that a meeng has not been pos tponed before, or that the execuv e have not
invited scrun y's involvement, are not in themselves sufficient to excuse us from pushing now for
pre-decision scrun .

Why not raise the issue with Clirs Allison & Munday at least as it's surely in their interests to have the
opons a vailable to the sub-commi ee scrunised be fore they make their decision.

Yours ever
Paul

Councillor Paul Kohler
Trinity Ward

Merton Council

Liberal Democrat Group

Any personal data or special categories of personal data than you have supplied for the
purpose of dealing with your query will be processed in accordance with my privacy policy
which is available here.

From: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 16:33

To: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>; Louise Round <Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>
Cc: Councillor Stephen Crowe <Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Merantum's demise

Sustainable Communies me t on 8 December, and could have undertaken pre-decision scrun y then
if invited to do so. | haven't checked with Clir Mundy, but as far as | know he was not asked to
include it on the agenda. Make of it what you will, but | infer that PDS was not considered.

| can't recall any council meeng being ¢ ancelled or postponed once the agenda had been published,
other than for reasons of force majeure.

To extend your footballing analogy, we must prepare for the kick off.

Peter

From: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 15:49

To: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>; Louise Round
<Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk> Page 22
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Cc: Councillor Stephen Crowe <Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Merantum's demise

Could we not negoa te with Clir Allison to put the sub-commi ee decision back a couple of weeks |
early in January? Is there any commercial imperav e driving this date? It strikes me thata decision
like this should be subject to pre decision scrun vy to avoid it turning into a polic al football.

Yours ever
Paul

Councillor Paul Kohler
Trinity Ward

Merton Council

Liberal Democrat Group

Any personal data or special categories of personal data than you have supplied for the
purpose of dealing with your query will be processed in accordance with my privacy policy
which is available here.

From: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 15:44

To: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>; Louise Round <Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>
Cc: Councillor Stephen Crowe <Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Merantum's demise

| agree - but there's nomet oarrangeit. Scrun y meengsr equire agendas to be published 5 days

in advance.
Peter

From: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 15:22

To: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>; Louise Round
<Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>

Cc: Councillor Stephen Crowe <Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Merantum's demise

Thanks Peter - is this not something where pre-decision scrun y might not be the more useful
mechanism?

Yours ever
Paul

Councillor Paul Kohler
Trinity Ward

Merton Council

Liberal Democrat Group

Any personal data or special categories of personal data than you have supplied for the purpose of
dealing with your query will be processed in accordance with my privacy policy which is available
here.
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From: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 15:15

To: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>; Louise Round <Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>
Cc: Councillor Stephen Crowe <Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Merantum's demise

Paul

The decision will be taken at the meeng of the Mer antun Development Ltd sub-commi ee on
Monday 21st December. The call-in must then be made by 12 noon on the third working day
following publicaon of the decision - b y my calculaon tha t's Christmas Eve!

Louise, thank you for your swift and unequivocal advice.
Peter

From: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 13:49

To: Louise Round <Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>; Councillor Peter Southgate
<Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>

Cc: Councillor Stephen Crowe <Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Merantum's demise

| think we would be failing in our responsibilies if the ma  er was not call-in and propose that we do
forthwith

Yours ever
Paul

Councillor Paul Kohler
Trinity Ward

Merton Council

Liberal Democrat Group

Any personal data or special categories of personal data than you have supplied for the purpose of
dealing with your query will be processed in accordance with my privacy policy which is available
here.

From: Louise Round <Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 13:27

To: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>

Cc: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>; Councillor Stephen Crowe
<Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Merantum's demise

Dear Peter,

As we have discussed at the constuonal w  orking group, any decision made by the Cabinet, whether key or
not is subject to call in. Under rule 16(d) of the Overview and Scrun y Procedure Rules, this includes those
decisions made by cabinet commi ees which in my view includes the Merantun Sub Commi ee.

So the short answer is yes.
Page 24
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Louise Round

Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership
Gifford House, 67c St Helier Avenue, Morden, SM4 6HY
DX: 161030 Morden 3

Tel: 020 8545 3380

From: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 12:34

To: Louise Round <Louise.Round@merton.gov.uk>

Cc: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>; Councillor Stephen Crowe
<Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Fw: Merantum's demise

Dear Louise

The decision to wind up Merantun comes as a bolt out of the blue. In your opinion, is it liable to call-
in, as a Cabinet decision would be?

Kind regards

Peter

From: Councillor Peter Southgate <Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 10:58

To: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>; Councillor Stephen Crowe
<Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Merantum's demise

Dear Paul

| learned of this decision only last night. | am not aware of any scrun vy taking place. We need to
establish whether it is liable to call-in. I'll talk to Louise Round.

Regards
Peter

From: Councillor Paul Kohler <Paul.Kohler@merton.gov.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2020 10:22

To: Councillor Stephen Crowe <Stephen.Crowe@merton.gov.uk>; Councillor Peter Southgate
<Peter.Southgate@merton.gov.uk>

Subject: Merantum's demise

Dear Stephen and Peter

Are you aware of any scrun y regarding the r@agee(zﬁjn?
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| understand that some £1.3m was invested in this venture and | strongly believe we would be failing
in our dues if w e did not fully scruniz e these developments before it is too late to consider any
alternav e soluonst o address whatever problem has been idenfied.

Yours ever
Paul

Councillor Paul Kohler
Trinity Ward

Merton Council

Liberal Democrat Group

Any personal data or special categories of personal data than you have supplied for the
purpose of dealing with your query will be processed in accordance with my privacy policy
which is available here.
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Impact of 1% interest increase for Merantun

Roger Kershaw <Roger.Kershaw@merton.gov.uk>
Fri 13/11/2020 15:31

To: Councillor Mark Allison <Mark.Allison@merton.gov.uk>

Hi Clir Allison

You asked what the impact of the 1% PWLB interest increase for Merantun was.

On a straight annuity basis over 28 years calculates the extra cost at £3.4m.

However using the financial model on which our decisions have been made. The interest differenal is much
larger at £8.2m. This is because the model uses cashflows to calculate the interest payable and because the
net operang ¢ ashflows are not sufficient to cover loan and interest repayment the debt rolls forward and
consequently the interest owed is much larger over the period.

Thanks

Roger
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Corporate Services

A: Merton Council, Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX
E: Oleg.Pashkovskiy@merton.gov.uk

T: 0208 545 3367

T¢ abed
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